IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE *
N/S of Bluemount Road, 750 ft. +/- W

centerline of Wesley Chapel Road *
10th Election District

3rd Councilmanic District 8
(2316 Bluemount Road)

%k

Charles L. Waechter
Petitioner o

BEFORE THE
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

CASE NO. 05-503-A
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This maiter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for

Administrative Variance filed by the legal owner of the subject property, Charles L. Waechtet.

The administrative variance is requested for property located at 2316 Bluemount Road in the

Monkton area of Baltimore County. The administrative variance request is from Section 400.3

of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), 1o permit a garage to be 26 ft. in height

in licu of the permitted 15 ft. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly

described on Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1, the plat to accompany the Petition for Variance,

The Petitioner having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property

having been posted on April 7, 2003, and there being no request for a public hearing, a decision

shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented.

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this case

and contain the following highlights: A ZAC comment was received from the Office of

=LA Ly
SN2 A

g

Applicable Law
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Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. — Variances.

Planning dated April 12, 2005, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part heteof.

“The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals, upon
appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances from height and atea
regulations, from off-street parking regulations, and from sign regulations only in cases where
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special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the
subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for
Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increase in
residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted
as a result of any such grant of a variance from height or area regulations, Furthermore, any such
vartance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area,
off-sireet parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without injury to
the public health, safety and gencral welfare. They shall have no power to grant any other
variances. Before gtanting any variance, the Zoning Commissioner shall require public notice to
be given and shall hold a public hearing upon any application for a variance in the same manner
as in the case of a petition for reclassification. Any order by the Zoning Commissioner ot the
County Boatd of Appeals granting a variance shall contain a finding of fact setting forth and
specitfying the reason or reasons for making such variance.”

The Petitioner has filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303 of the
Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file to
indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare
of the public and should therefore be granted. 1In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning
Commissioner, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts
that comply with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict
compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship
upon the Petitioner.

Pursuant to the posting of the propetty and the provisions of both the Baltimore County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, I find that

the requested vatiance should be GRANTED,

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this & day of April, 2005, by this Deputy Zoning
Commissioner, that the Petitioner’s request for administrative variance from Section 400.3 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit a garage to be 26 ft. in height in lieu
of the permitted 15 ft.,, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the following
restrictions which are conditions precedent to the relief granted herein:

1. The Petitioner may apply for his building permit and be granted same upon receipt of
this Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time.is at




his own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has expired.
If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioner would be required to .
return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original condition;

2. The Petitioner shall comply with the ZAC comments submitted by the Office of
Planning dated April 12, 2005, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part
hereof;

3, When applying for a building permit, the site plan field must reference this case and set
forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

%?L\nn N *W
JO V. MURPRHY

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

JVM:raj




Zoning Commissioner .

@ Baltimore County

James 1. Smith, Jr, County Executive
William J. Wiseman HI | Zoning Commissioner

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 « Fax: 410-887-3468

Mr. Charles L. Waechter
2316 Bluemount Road
Monkton, Maryland 21111

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance

Case No. 05-503-A
Property: 2316 Bluemount Road

Dear Mr, Waechter:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
for administrative variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you requite additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,
Ppn 3 - M&w&

John V., Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

JVM:raj
Enclosure

c: Dino Basso, 1100 Weddel Ave., Baltimore, MD 21227

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

D,
@ Printad on Recycled Paper



Zoning Ca:mr.:nmlisasin::ul:uﬂ.:x.E . Baltimore County

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive
William J. Wiseman lII | Zoning Commissioner

Suite 403, County Courts Building
4] Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868  Fax: 410-887-3468

Mr, Charles L. Waechter
2316 Bluemount Road :
Monkton, Maryland 21111 |

E Re: Petition for Administrative Variance

Case No. 05-503-A
Property: 2316 Bluemount Road

Dear Mr. Waechter:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
for administrative variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the dec1s1on rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

% \J . ‘Y\/Lwﬂﬁua
John V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

JVM:raj
Enclosure

¢: Dino Basso, 1100 Weddel Ave., Baltimore, MD 21227

| - Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%@ Prinled on Recycled Paper



Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at ﬁﬂé BL_\_) EMD UﬂI RU('\P
which is presently zoned __RC - ﬂ;

This Petition shall be flled with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, 'legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) ,f.mal BCZR To peiT A GARABE o
Be 26 FT. IN HEIGHT [N LIEV of THE PEITTED 1S FT,

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baitimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning reguiations.
l, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Varlance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zohing
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baitimore County.

|/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties{ of
perAury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which

is the subject of this Petition.
Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):
NJA PRLES | WAEPHTER
Name - Type or Print . Nome A ¥Ds it Print 2/ "
Signature i . | 7
| . _ _MNA |
Address Telephohe No. Name - Type or Print .'
| |  NjA .
City State Zip Code Signature / L
Attorney For Petitioner: 2216 BLUEMOUNT RoAD  Alp 5296615
Address | Telephone No.
| MoNIKTo MD, Alll
Narne - Type or Print City State Zip Cods
. Representative to be Contacted:
Signature
' PN  PA<Sp |
Name
_ _ 100 WEDDEL AVENYE 4l0. 5360286
" Telephane No. Address Telephone No.
RALTIMORE MDD, 2V227]
Stale Zip Code City State "~ Zip Cade

ey S— — —p—— e, - - wliler m——— Y

———— e e e VL ——— i A — wrw s T T
fubtig Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it Is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,

day of L that the subfect matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, ativertised, as required by the zoning
ns of Baltimaore County and that the property be reposted. ' ~

. \,ﬂl Yoy f 1
. S SO S . .
Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
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Afhidavitin Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s} is/are
competent to tastify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently re§$ide at (& [£ BLUEMDU NT RoAD

Addrass “

MONKTON M, 24U

City State Zip Code

Thai' based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

GEE ATTALRED

ant(s) acknowledge(that if a formal demand Is filed, Affiani(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
- W o provide additional information.

erand may

-
] e {4
‘ 1

| Signature

gnafure T

SHARLES L. WAECHTER ]

Name - Typs or Print

i
. !
1
|

"""""""""""""""""""""""""" S P77 > S el e et b
STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BAETMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, thiso?4/__ day!of EW D5 pefore me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the Colunty aforésaid, personaily appeared
| LS L. bl feCi _ - .
the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily Identified fo me as such Affiani(s).

W OWARIA Y
AS WITNESS my ha‘nl@gﬁ.hﬁ:ﬁ%#ﬁ 5

)
J Z,
2 270 Mmméé%
3 otary Public J
S

=N @:? My Commission Expires J’/ / / o1z
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@
Aﬂida“t in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as

Y
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) Is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled In the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at '7/'% \é? BL’U?MDU NT ROAD

NN o il

State Zin Cugie

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

GEE ATTALHED

Cly

flant(s) acknowledge(s)-that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
y provlde additional information.

aid may begeq
/ A

OHARLES L. WAECHTER N A

Name - Type ot Print

-

14 ¢

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BAEFHMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this =?%_ day of
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesald, personally a

ared

Chaefin 1 b cries
-The Affiant(s) herein; p%sn'r?%!T

y Known or satisfactorily idenfified to me as such Affiani(s). ]
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H"‘} \&\?‘ ' e, })6"5:::&
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Petition for Administrative Variance
to ﬂ;lc Zioning Commissioner of Baltimmore County

ﬁ]:l' the property located at 56 E’LU EMD UHT ROAD _
which is presently zoned __RC - 4— . .

This Petition shall be filed with the Dfapartment of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s} of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attachtqd ereto and

madg a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 100, 3 : Reap \ ™ P ERm T )
GARNGE Tb RE Z Q,yf‘f Y {—Jf:‘.f;frr N LEMA ot The  pERm TTED
Thas ?

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore Cbunty, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form. *

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
, or we, agres to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore Cm%miy adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

|/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
pe?lury, that )/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee; : Legal Owner(s):

NJA

Narne - Type or Print

Signatura
Address | Telephone No. Name - 1ype of Print f
. n . ﬂ NIA
City State Zip Code Slgnature
' n " 1A YN
Attorney For Petitioner: 5 126 ELUEMWHT MAD 4"7- %24‘ bb 5
-. Address | Telephonhe No.
| o MOWNIKTON MD, A
Netne - Type or Print ’ Clty State Zip Code
| Representative to be Contacted:
Signature
L i _ PiNg Bassp
Company ; Name
a ] o g . WEDDEL AVENUE 40 556, p2R6
Address ~ Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
| : BALTIMPRE  MD. AN
City State Zip Code City State Zip Cade
A =I;u!::nlhr.: Hearing having beén furmal!y dahaﬁ&ad aﬁdfnr faund to be required, it is nrdarecl??the ﬂ:nlng Commlssioner of Baltimore Cuur:ﬁ}_'_,-
this day of that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning

regulations of Baftimore County and that the property be reposted.

Zoning Commissioher of Baltimore Gounty

CASE NO. 05—#5'\@3 Fﬁ. Reviewed By __ Date é‘*f / " OS/

\
REV 10/25/01 ~ Estimated Posting Date AIL ’/O " (lg—ﬂ
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ADDENDUM TO PETITION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE
2316 BLUEMOUNT ROAD

1. Properly Information:

The Petitioner, Charles A. Waechter, requests felief from the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations -
to construct a 728 square foot 1-1/2 story detached garage, a 864 square foot one story detached pool .
house and swimming pool on his property located at 2316 Bluemount Road. The property was
created as part of the “Wesley Chapel Woods, Section Two” subdivision and is identified as Lot 10
of the plat recorded in S.M. 70 folio 12. The 1.13 acte lot is presently zoned:RC-4 (Resource -
Conservation — Watershed Protection Zone). As part of the subdivision compliance and approval, -
Lot 10 and adjacent Lot 9 (#2314) and Lot 11 (#2318) are surrounded by conservancy and forest .
conservation easements. These easements provide wooded buffers adjacent to an unnamed tributary .
of the Little Gunpowder Falls (Loch Raven Watershed).

The Petitioner’s property is presently improved by a two story stucco dwelling. Vehicular access 15
provided to Lot 10 and six other lots from Bluemount Road via an 18 foot paved road within a 40 .
foot wide private right-of-way. Lot 10 derives access from the private road by a paved driveway
along the east side of the property. The driveway leads to a side entry garage and parking area. Due
to the propetty’s location outside of the public water and sewer service area, private well and septic |
are utilized by all lots within the vicinal area. The potable water supply (well) is located on the east
side of the property and the sewage disposal easement is located on the west side of the lot. The
defined sewage easement (11,050 square feet) and its close proximitly to the Jot’s boundary and other
County/State mandated structure setbacks comprise approximately 20,000 square feet or over 41% of
the lot area.

Additionally, the lot’s front yard and building setbacks ocdupy 10,000 square feet of area which is -
unsuitable for the owner’s building proposal. Given these spatial restraints, the area located behind
the existing dwelling remains the only viable area for development.

2. Petitionet’s Proposal and Request:

The owner’s specific request proposes construction of a detached garage, detached pool house and
swimming pool behind the principal dwelling. This area’s topography varies from moderately steep .
slopes (15 — 20%) 1o moderate slopes (6 — 8%) and drops 14 feet laterally across the rear of the lot.
The building proposal will plateau the rear yard consistent with the basement floor of the existing
dwelling. Using the vertical elevation differential of the [ront yard to the proposed rear yard .
construction, the front facade of the existing dwelling and the existing vegelation located on the
adjacent lots within the conservancy area, the owner’s building proposal will be effectively screened
from adjoining dwellings and properties. The proposed accessory buildings’ architecture will be
similar in construction style, materials and color. Construction plans of the accessory buildings have
been included as part of this petition.
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The Petitioner, based on personal knowledge, bases his request for an Administrative Variance on the
following:

A.

The property whereon the proposed structures are to be placed is umique, unusual and
different from the surrounding properties. The Petitioner’s property (Lot 10) and the
adjoining properties (Lot 9 and 11) are irregular polygons. However, Lot 10’s private road
frontage is restricted to seventy (70) feet, while Lot 9 has over 215 feet of frontage and Lot 11
has over 318 feet. (See Record Plat attached). The enlarged frontage of Lots 9 and 11 and
front to back topography provides a side to side and front to back building flextbikity. While
Lot 10’s consiricted frontage and other physical spatial relationships (septic easement
placement, side to side topography) hinders the comparable ability of proposed structure
placement and proposed improvements. The proposed structures and improvements are -
placed in the only reasonable location and the preferred location in conformance with
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, Atrticle 4, Special Regulations Section A400.1 on Lot -
10.

Strict compliance with the Ballimore County Zoning Regulations would result in
unreasonable hardship for the Petitioner. As stated previously, the Petitioner has placed the
proposed improvements in the only reasonable and practical location available. Denial of thie
Petitioner’s request to construct the proposed improvements would negate the reasonable use
of his property. The difficulties and hardship is peculiar to the Petitioner’s property. The
Petitionet’s neighbors have greater flexibility in placement of improvements. In addition, the
Petitioner did not create the hardship. The constraints that create the hardship are the result of
mandated subdivision and zoning regulations in effect when the lot was subdivided.

The Petitioner’s proposal does not increase the residential density beyond that allowed by the
Baliimore County Zoning Regulations. The detached buildings proposed by the Petitioner are
for accessory uses only. Domiciliary uses are not proposed or requested.

The relief requested is in strict harmony with the spitit and inlent of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations. The Petitioner’s proposal mitigates any negative impact to adjoining
property owners by effectively using the existing vegetative and structural screening. The
views from the existing dwelling on Lot 11 (#2318) are blocked by the subject house and
existing woods. The views from the existing dwelling on Lot 9 (#2314) are blocked by the
subject house, existing woods and the elevation difference between the Lot 9 and the subject
house.

The Petitioner’s request can be granted without substantial injury to the public health, safety
and general welfare. The Petitioner’s proposal does not hinder or impair the appropriate use
or development of adjacent property; will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood
in which the lot is located; and will not be detrimental to the public weliare.

In consideration of the above, the Petitioner prays that the requested relief be granted.
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Ground Rent

Account Identifier! District - 10 Account Number - 2300001634

Owher Information

Owner Name: WAECHTER CHARLES L Use: RESIDENTIAL
Princlpal Residence: YES
Malling Address: 2316 BLUE MOUNT RD Deed Reference: 1} /12610/ 346
MONKTON MD 21111-1217 2)

Locatlon & Structure Information

Premises Address Legal Daescription

2316 BLUEMOUNT RD 1.13 AC
2316 BLUEMOUNT RD NS
WESLEY CHAPEL WQODS
Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdlvision Section Block Lot Group Plat No:
23 8 257 2 10 81 Plat Ref: 70/ 12
Town -
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem
Tax Class

Primary Structure Built Enciosed Area Property Land Area County Use
1998 4,950 SF 1.13 AC 04

Stories Basement _ Type Exterlor
2 YES STANDARD UNIT STUCCO

Value Information |

Base Value Phase-in Assessments
Value As Of As Of As Of
01/01/2005 07/01/2004 07/01/2005
Land; 111,430 253,250
Improvements: 409,190 570,660

Total: 520,620 823,910 520,620 621,716
Preferentlal Land: 0 D ] 0

Transfer Information |

Seller: WESLEY CHAPEL WOODDS LLC Pbate: 01/15/1998 Price: $122,000

Type: UNIMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: /12610/ 346 Daad2:
Seller: Date: Price:

TIEE% Deedl: Deeat2:
Seller: Date; Price:
Type: Deed1: Deed?2:

| Exemptlon Information -

Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2004 Q7/01/2005
County 000 0 0
State 000 0 0
Municipal 000 0 0

Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture:
Exempt Class:

* NONE *

http://sdatcert3.restusa.org/rp rewrite/results.asp?streetNumber=2316&streetName=bluemo... 2/7/2005



ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR #2316 BLUEMOUNT ROAD

BEGINNING at a point on the north side of a private road (also known as Bluemount
Road) which is forty (40) foot wide at the approximate distance of 941 feet south of the
cenletline of the nearest improved street. Bluemount Road, which is a sixty (60) foot
wide right of way. Being Lot #10, Seclion Two in the subdivision of Wesley Chapel
Woods as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book 70, folio 12, containing 1.13 acres,
more or less. Also known as 2316 Bluemount Road and located in the 10" Election
District, 3rd Councilmanic District,
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING |

RE: Cﬁse No.: ¢C)F51 503 -A
Petitioner/Developer: _C_H/QQLSS L WA ECHTES
' P YVARIECHTE

. Date of Hearing/ Closing: AP 25 , 2005

Baltimore County Department of
Pennits and Dovelopment Manapienient
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204 -

Attention: Becky Hart

Ladies and Gentlermen: This letter is to coriily under the penaltics of perjury that the necessuey sign(s) required Ly

law were posted conspicuously on the property located at # ,2'5[ é (271—0@ NMOUAY l

e -y -

The sign(s) were posted on PRt 7 “LO &) =3 :
(Month, Day, Year) |
Sincsrely,

X Vpens

(Signatures Qf Sign Poster and Dato)

C‘IAQ.LAMD E.. AN oo s 1

(Printed Name)

2225 ERsot OneLc
(Address)

Bavtviars, Mp. 21225
(City, State, Zip Code) -

C410d Z241-d¢2 ‘

(Telephone Number)
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given 1o the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in.a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising: '
tem Number or Case Number: S—O 3

Petitioner: Chavles  Wacchrez
Address or Location: 2.3 6[_3 1€ MO AT ,%fﬁ Wﬁﬂ/@f?f} /@/‘Z_m:

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name:
Address:

Telephone Number: ‘:’H O - EZCF N (Q (Q ( T

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ



BALTIMORE COUNTY DE!RTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE'VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 05.- 5034 ’-A Address 2 3]\, BZU{’.M Z;:r/

Contact Person: l Mfﬁ&(} i — . Phone Number: 410-887-3391
Planner, Please Print Your Namie
L(

Filing Date: loX Posting Date: _<-10.0 < Closing Date; 2. S0 <

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1, POSTING/COST: The petitioner mus L

‘administrative variance should be

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an Occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a public hearin

g. Please understand that even if there is no forma
request for a public hearing, the process Is not complete on the closing date

4

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) der]y the requested relief; or {c)

g )

denied ' ing. 1,

. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to g public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zZoning or deputy zoning
commissio_ngr) notification wi

will be forward_ed to you:; The sign on the property must be

ase Number 05. 5"33 I -A Address 23[6 BZ—\;&MD'«-—JMT’ QG’( "

atitioner's Name ! ‘ U\)ﬁﬁ__g l\ X . _ Telephone ¢y 0 ~32. b b_l S
s>sting Date: 410 OS5 ClosingDate: _ - 25« o 5
A VARwWwWnES

ording for Sign: _To Pe;mjf Vi A G% Pie 8{, ya [D'iﬁ‘f‘ ' N

eghe Lo o g e

e el —re—

WCR - Revised 6/25/04
BALTIMORE COUINTY NEDADTME I+ o e -
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Department of Permits

Development Management Baltimore County

Jr— !
il

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

Development Processing
County Office Building

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

April 25, 2006

Charles L. Waechter
2316 Bluemount Road |
Monkton, Maryland 21111 -

Dear Mr. Waechter:

RE: Case Number: 05-503-A, 2316 Biuemount Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on April 1, 2005.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All'comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact

the commenting agency.
Very truly your
W u M
¢

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: clb

Enciosures

C: People’s Counse]
Dino Basso 1100 Weddel Avenue Baltimore 21227

. Visit the Caunty’s Website at www.baltimmﬁcnuntyﬂnline.infu

%9 Printad on Racycled Paper



April 14, 2005

County Office Building, Room 111

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avehnue
Towgon, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners

Distribution Meeting of: April 11, 2005

Item No.: 487, 488, 489, 490, 491, 493, 493, 495, 496, 497, 5024

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

3. The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts of the Baltimore County
Fire Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beginning of operation,

Acting Lieutenant William F Connolly, Jr.
Lieutenant Franklin J. Cook
Fire Marshal's Office
(0}410-887-4881 (C)443-829-294¢6
MS-1102F

co: Pile



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: Apxril 18, 2005
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: Dennis A. Kennedyﬁ)g;ting Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT : Zoning Advigory Committee Meeting
For April 18, 2005 _
Ttem No. 485, 486, 487, 488, 490, 489
492, 494, 495, 497, 488, 4959, 501, (ii:
and 504

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the
subject zoning items and we have no comments.

DAK:CEN:clw
co: file
ZAC-NO COMMENTS-04182005.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: {"gxpl" %,9005
Department of Permits and i N f
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat’ Keller, I11 ¥
Director, Office of Planning

Fﬂ UM, 7on
SUBJECT: 5-503 — Administrative Variance i MNG C“ é‘*’} Mﬂfﬁ S SI ONER

The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner's request to permit an accessory structure
with a height of 26 feet in lieu of the maximum permitted 15 feet provided the following

conditions are met:

1. The petitioner or subsequent owners shall not convert the subject accessory structure into
a dwelling unit or apartment. The structure shall not contain any sleeping quarters, living

area, kitchen or bathroom facilities.
2. The accessory structure shall not be used for commercial purposes.

3. Submit elevations (all sides) of the proposed accessory structure to his office for review
and approval prior to the issuance of any building permit,

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact William Hughey at
410-887-3480.

Prepared by: N\MM\ ,
: %ﬁ%ﬁ%«\

Section Chief:

K/LL: MAC
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Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor 81 5 te a  qDriren ﬁmi
Administration g y

Michael 8. Steele, Lt Governor
Maryland Department of Transportation

Robert L, Fianagan, Secretary
Neil J. Pedersen, ddministrator

Date: 4 &:0%

L

Ms, Kristen Matthews - RE:  Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office of ItemNo. 45583 JCM
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109 ‘
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms, Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us). -

Very truly yours,

7 4. AL

Steven D. Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free number is _
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech. 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Frec

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202 » Phone 410.545.0300 o www.marylandroads.com
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Baltimore County

Sy i e —
3

James 1. Smith, Jr., County Executive
William J. Wiseman III , Zoning Commissioner

Zoning Commissioner

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 » Fax: 410-887-3468

May 31, 2005

Mr. Charles L. Waechter
2316 Bluemount Road
Monkton, Maryland 21111

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No; 05-503-A
Property: 2316 Bluemount Road

Dear Mr. Waechter:

I recetved your letter dated May 20, 2005 requesting approval of a variance for the
height of the pool house of 21 ft. in addition to the previously granted variance of 26 ft. for
the garage. Logic indicates that since the pool house variance is less than the garage variance,
I should be able to grant the pool house variance by means of a spirit and intent letter.

Unfortunately, I can not, |

Our commission has held over many years that uniess the public is properly notified of
the request via posting or publication, this commission has no jurisdiction to consider the
request. A review of the photograph in the file of the zoning sign indicates that the public was

not notified of the second request.

You can file a new petition, ot if you like I will treat your letter as a motion for
reconsideration which stays appeals and final decisions. In the latter case, would you send me
a revised petition for the pool house variance, re-post the property, and republish the notice
for a future closing. Please call 410-887-3391 for further information regarding this process.
Assuming that no one objects after notice, I will consider your request. If someone objects, I

will set the maitter in for public hearing.

Very truly yours,

%Q\N\« N - W
John V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

JVM:raj

| c: Dino Basso, 1100 Weddel Ave., Baltimore, MD 21227

- Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%{9 Printed on Regycled Paper
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LAW OFFICES OF
CHARLES L. WAECHTER
Baitimore {410) 242-4745 5300 East Drive Belalr (410) 838-8891
Annapolis (410) 267-6267 Baltimore, Maryland 21227 Ocean City (410) 250-5297

Fax (410) 242-4764
May 20, 2005

RECEWED

Deputy Zoning Cominissioner MAY 23 2005
Baltimore County Department of Zoning
Suite 405, County Courts Building

ONING COMMSSIoN

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re:  Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No.: 05-503-A
Property: 2316 Bluemount Road

Dear Mr. Murphy:

This correspondence will acknowledge receipt of your letter dated April 29, 2005, granting
the Administrative Variance with regard to the 26 foot height of my garage. Unfortunately, when we
originally sought to obtain the variance, we had petitioned for approval, not only for the garage, but
also the height for the pool house, which is 21 feet in height. For some reason, your depattment
inadvertently omitted the height for the pool house for purposes of the Administrative Variance.

When [ learned that the Administrative Variance was approved relating only to the height
requirement on the garage, I contacted your office and was advised to draft this letter to you to obtain
your approval for the pool house as well, Therefore, under these circumstances, since the height for
the pool house is even less then the height for the garage, 1 would appreciate if you would simply
approve the variance for the pool house, since we are ready to commence construction on both
buildings. In addition thereto, when we originally applied for the variance for both buildings, I filed

with your office a set of drawings for each building. Each of those drawings are in the file under
Case No. 05-503-A. |

Should you have any questions regarding this m t}er, nlease feel free to contact me.
o

A

harles L. Waechter

CLW:ss
cc: Dino Basso, 1100 Weddel Avenue, Baltimore, Maryland 21227



LAW OFFICES OF
CHARLES L. WAECHTER
Baltimore (410) 242-4745 5300 East Drive Belair (410) 838-8891
Annapolis (410} 267-6267 Baltimors, Maryland 21227 Ocean City {410) 250-5297

Fax (410) 242-4764

RECEIVED

August 30, 2005

John V. Murphy, Deputy Zoning Commisstoner SNy a}ifONER
Zoning Commission for Baltimore County
Suite 405, County Courts Building

401 Bosley Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re:  Zoning Case No. 05-503-A
Electrical Permit No. E602053

Dear Mr, Murphy:

This correspondence will acknowledge that I previously obtained approval for a variance for
construction of a detached garage on my lot under the above case number. I also obtained a variance
under Case No. 05-668-A, for the construction of a pool house at my residence. On Monday, August
29, 2005, I received a telephone call from Tracey Snyder of Snyder Electric, Inc. advising that
(electrical) Inspector Bull had requested that we write to you to obtain approval for an additional 300
amp BGE service to the garage. This service has, in fact, been approved by BGE, as evidenced by
the attached work order. Unfortunately, after reviewing this matter with my electrician, we will be
unable to upgrade the existing service in my residence in light of the fact that I have finished
basement where my exisling service is located. The existing panel is located in my daughter’s
finished bedroom and in order to upgrade the existing service would require us to demo the existing
sheet rock, studs, carpet, ete. in this area. This would obviously disrupt our living arrangement and
also be cost prohibitive. After reviewing this matter with Mr. Stiyder, it would be much more cost
effective to simply run this added service directly to the detached garage. This would clearly avoid
any physical damage to my existing dwelling.

[t is my understanding that Mr. Snyder spoke with Inspector Bull who advised me to drafi
this correspondence. The additional service which is being run to the detached garage will provide
service to the garage, pool house, and swimming pool on my property. Under no circumstances will
this additional service be used for any other purpose. It will not be used for any other business or
residence.



August 20, 20035
Page Two

] would appreciate if you would review this matter and approve the detached garage under
Case No. 05-503-A for a second 300 amp BGE service. | am eighty percent (80%) complete on
construction on the garage, pool house and pool and have spend approximately $150,000.00 thus far
on construction costs. Since I had approval for the variance on the detached garage as of April 29,
2005, and was never notified to the contrary, I assumed that the variance approval covered the
additional BGE service. Any relief you can provide me on this matter would be greatly appreciated,
as time is of the essence. In the event that this matter is approved, | would appreciate if you would

forward same to your electrical department so that they may provide clearance to my electrical
contractor under Permit No. E6020353.

Once again, [ certainly appreciate your past courtesies with regard to the aforegoing

variances. In the event that you have any questions regarding this matler, please do not hesitate to
contact me.

i?'.l

CL.W:ss
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LAW OFFICES OF

CHARLES L. WAECHTER

Baltimors (410} 242-4745 5300 East Drive Belair (410) 838-8891
Annapolis (410) 267-6267 Baltimore, Marytand 21227 Ocean City (410) 250-5297
Fax (410) 242-4764 F
September 21, 2005 EiVE D
“EP 2 8 2005
John V. Murphy, Deputy Zoning Commissioner f f I ? L g 5
’ i 1 5 e i : ihr b #
County Courts Building, Suite 405 % NG ot f.gﬁ#ﬁﬂ@fgg ‘@NE R

401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Case Nos: (05-503-A and 05-668-A

Dear Mt. Murphy:

This cortrespondence will confirm our telephone discussion of today’s date. [ am enclosing
herewith the Declaration of Understanding that we discussed. I would appreciate if you would
execute same and forward back to my office so that I can file it with the Land Records.

Should you have any questions concerning this matter, please feel free to contact me at your

convenience.

s L. Waechter

CLW:mz



S
DECLARATION OF UNDERSTANDING

THIS DECLARATION OF UNDERSTANDING (hereinafter referred to as

“Declaration’) is made on this _ day of September, 2005, by and between Charles L.

Waechter (hereinafler referred to as “Declarant™) and the Deputy Zoning Commissionet.

Recitals

a. The Declarant filed two (2) Petitions for Administrative Variances under section 400.3 of

the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations to permit two (2) detached accessory structures
(pool house and garage) o be 25 feet in height docketed under Baltimotre County Zoning
Case No. 05-668-A and 05-503-A, respectively. The property address is identified as
2316 Bluemount Road, Monkion, Maryland 21111,

The Deputy Zoning Commissioner approved both variances allowing the Declarant to
buifd both structures in excess of the required 135 foot requirement,

The Declarant has sought approvai for a second 300 amp BGE setvice to be installed to
the garage docketed under Case No. 05-503-A to service his pool house, garage,
swimming pool and hot tub. As a condition to the approval of the Declarant’s request,
the Deputy Zoning Commissioner has required the filing of this Declaration among the
Land Records of Baltimore County to provide notice 1o any future owners, subsequent
bonifide purchasers or users of the property that no part of any improvement or addilion
on the property may be used {or separate living quartets.

DECLARATIONS

NOW THEREFORE, in constderation of the promises and other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Declarant and

the Depuly Zoning Commissionet hereby declare as follows:

L.

The Declarant shall be allowed to install a second 300 amp BGE service to the garage.
Further any and all improvements constructed on the Property pursuant to variance Case
Nos. 05-668-A and 05-503-A, shall not be used as a separate living quarter or second

regidential unit.

If the Declarant moves or sells the Property, then this Declaration of Understanding shall
run with the land and be binding on any and all purchasers, future owners, or subsequent

bonafide purchasers of the property.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Declaration under seal
on the date {irst above written.

WITNESS:

Decla:rant

State of Maryland, County of Howard, to wit:

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this day of Seplember, 2005, before me, the
subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, personally appeared the Declarant herein,
Charles L. Waechter, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within

instrument, and he executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal.

NOTARY PUBLIC
My Commission Expires:

WITNESS:
Qe N - \{\/\M/L%VQ/M
De@ﬁty Zoning Commissionet d/
State of Maryland, of , to wit:
] HEREBY CERTIFY that on this day of _, 2005, before

me, the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, personally appeared
_, known to me to be the person whose name is

subscribed 1o the within instrument, and he executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes
contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 1 have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal.

NOTARY PUBLIC
My Commission Expires:
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50 PSF LIVE LOAD
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|. HOLD T.O. HINDOW R.2.S @ 10'-0" ABOVE SLAB.

2. CEILING AEIGHT = 126" FROM SLAB TO B.O. TRUESES,

3. DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF WNOOD STUD UNLESS NOTED OTHERMISE.

GENERAL NOTES

.

2.
2,
4,

5. ALL SILL PLATES SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED.
6. TEMPERED GLAZING SHALL BE USED WHERE REGQUIRED BY CODE.

7. ALL PRE-FADRICATED ROOF AND FLOOR TRUSSES SHALL BE SIGNED & SEALED BY A

ALL NORK SHALL COMPLY WITH 2000 IBC AND ALL APPLICAELE CODES TYP.
GENERAL CONTRACTOR TG VERIFY DIMENSIONS, METHODS PRIOR. TO CONSTRUCTION.
ALL EXT. STUDS ARE 2xé's @ 16" O/C, UNLESS NOTED OTHERMISE,

ALL INT. STUDS ARE 2x4's @ 16" O/C, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

ALL CONCRETE SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 28-DAY COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 3000 P9I,

REGISTERED STRUCTURAL ENGINEER, DESIGNED FOR LOADS NOTED ON SECTION.
B. LOCATION OF VENTS, DUCTS 4 ELECTRICAL FIXTURES SHALL BE DETERMINED

BY FIELD CONDITIONS.

4. ALL [UMBER FOR STUDS SHALL BE SPRIE-PINE-FIR.
IC. ALL NAILING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE AITH THE 2000 IBC BUILDING CODE.
Il. FOOTINGS ARE DESISNED FOR AN ALLOWABLE BEARING PRESSURE OF 2000 P4,

I SOIL 15 FOUND TO NOT MEET THIS CRITERIA FOOTINGS WILL HAVE TO BE REDESIGNED

12, ALL MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING STSTEMS SHALL BE PER CODE AND

DESIENED BY OTHERS,
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NOTES:

2. ZONING CLASSIFICATION: RC-4

3.

1.

12,

i3,

i4,
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Q472005

VICINITY MAP

AREA OF LOT: |13 AC +/-

OWNER'S NAME: ¢4
ADDRESS: 230
TELEPHONE: WORK: (410)

HOME: (410)329-¢¢15
. TAX ACCOUNT #102300001434

ARLES L. WAECHTER
NT RD. MONKTON, MD 2i1i1-12(7
OR (4i0)788-7900

BLUEMOU
242 -47 4%

- TAX MAP 23, GRID &, P/O PARCEL 257

. PLAT S M. 70 FoLio 12
DEED REFERENCE: L. 12610 S F. 34e

SEF ARCHITECTURAL

PLANS FOR BUILDING DIMENSIONS
AND RETAINING WALL

> DETAILS.

. THE TOPOGRAPHY SHOWN HEREON

'S FIELD RUN BY
LDE, INC. 1i/2003.

- PRIVATE WATER AND SEWER 1S UTILIZED FOR THIS

DEVE| OPMENT.

LIMIT OF DISTURBANCE: 10,000 Q. FT 4/.
- NO PRIOR ZONING HEARINGS.

STSTEMS, DRAINAG
FLOODPLAIN WITHIN

THE DIWELLING LOCATED ON LOT 10 1S NOT HISTORIC.
THE SUBJECT PROPERTY

IS NCT LOCATED WITHIN THE
CHESAPEAKE BAT CRITICA

L AREA,

. THE LOCATIONS OF THE
AT R2314 AND
FROM THE BAL

EXISTING DWELLINGS SHOWN
2318 BLUEMOUNT ROAD ARE TAKEN
TIMORE COUNTY BUILDING FPERMIT FILES,

CONTACT PERSON:
DINO BASSO

OO Weddel Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21227
(410) 536-0886

e

-—
LDE, INC.

te 106, Columbia, MD. 21045
H0) 715-29540 (Fax)

PLAN TO ACCOMPANT ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE

"WESLEY CHAPEL NOODS"
SECTION TWO

LOT

[Oth Election District—
3rd Councilm

Tax Map No. 23-Grid No.B-Parcel

. . ﬁ
CHARLES L. WAECHTER

2316 Blue Mount Road
Maryland 2H1-17|7

(_4ID ! 329-6615

9250 Rumsey
{(HO) 715-1070 (301} 5

Koad, Su
D6-3474 (

Baltimore County, MDD poens
anic District

Monkton,
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